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TOWN OF LAKE LURE  
 

 
 

Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, September 24, 2024 at 1:00 PM 
Lake Lure Municipal Center 

Agenda 

I. Roll Call 

II. Approval of Agenda  

III. Approval of August 27 Meeting Minutes 

IV. Public comments (if any) 

V. Old Business 

VI. New Business 

A. Special Use Permit: SUP2024006  property owner, Jonathan Hinkle, is proposing 
480 square foot modular commercial building for use as a business office for 
Marathon Construction. (An office building for this site was reviewed and 
approved by the board 3/26/24 but was not built and that SUP will be voided if 
this replacement is approved.)  Property address is 2520 Memorial Hwy/tax 
parcel #1605470 (old school site).  The property is zoned Commercial General.  

VII. Adjournment 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
TOWN OF LAKE LURE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR 

MEETING 
 
    Tuesday, August 27, 2024 at 1:00 p.m. 

 
                    THIS MEETING WAS HELD AT LAKE LURE TOWN HALL. 

 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Meeting was called to order at 1:00pm  

II. ROLL CALL  
 

Board Members Present: 
Greg Gardner, Chair  
Melvin Owensby 
Neil Gurney, Vice Chair 
Kimberly Sayles 
Al Joyner 
 
Absent: Mark Windfeldt, Alternate 
     David Lusk, Alternate    
 

Town Council Members present: 
Commissioner David DiOrio, Council Liaison 
 
 
 
Town Hall Staff Members Representative Present: 
Michael Williams, Community Development Director 
Richard Carpenter, Development and Environmental Review Specialist 
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III.   APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM JULY 23, 2024 MEETING  
 
Neil Gurney made a motion to approve the amended minutes, Melvin Owensby 
seconded and they all voted in favor.  
 
Greg Gardner made a motion to change the Agenda and hear item C first, Neil 
Gurney seconded and they all voted in favor.      

 
V. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
No public comments  
 

VI.  OLD BUSINESS 
 
No Old Business to Discuss 

 
VII.   NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. Special use Permit SUP2024005  Property owner, town of Lake Lure, is 

planning the construction of a maintenance shop and adjacent equipment 
storage pole barn for the relocation of the  public works facilities. 
Property address is 622 Memorial Highway/ Tax Parcel # 1657063(behind the 
fire station). The property is zoned government use.  
 
Mike Williams  addressed the board and reported that this was brought up to 
the Z&P board and they had a recommendation that this item be brought up to 
this board for further deliberation. And the reason for a new public works 
facility to be build is because part of that property is no longer town property, 
also the facility is too small  and the new location will meet all of the  
and it will look presentable.  The Z&P made a recommendation to deny it 
because it does not meet the comprehensive plan.  
 
Dean Lindsey  made a presentation with the mapping plan of the new 
building and explained all of the details of the building facility, and answered 
the board members questions.   
 
 
 
Greg Gardner  closed the case for deliberation  just a comment under 
consideration that this building match all of the other building owned by the 
town.   
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Neil Gurney made a motion to approve the special use permit Greg Gardner 
seconded the vote was 4 in favor and 1 oppose.  
 

B. Variance ZV20240015  property owner Thomasina Coile, is applying for a 
variance to reduce the minimum front and side yard setbacks to the existing 
building; to reduce the minimum required parking spaces; and to exempt the 
property from required parking lot delineators; for the purpose of allowing 
the use of the existing commercial structures. Property address is 2400 
Memorial Highway/Tax parcel #1657856. The property is zoned General 
Commercial.   
 

Greg Gardner made a motion that Kimberly Sayles will be recused from this case 
because the applicants are her neighbors. 

 
Rick Carpenter  addressed the board Thomasina Coile is seeking variances to 
change the use of a non-conforming property without bringing the subject property 
into compliance. The property is addressed as 2400 Memorial HWY., Lake Lure, NC 
(Parcel #1657856) and is in the Commercial General (CG) Zoning District.  

Additional Information for the Board. 

1) Per §Sec. 36-64(f)(5) Where the lot abuts upon property used for residential 
purposes, a buffer strip shall be provided along the side and/or rear lot line of 
such abutting residential use. If a fence or wall is used, such fence or wall shall 
be opaque and not less than eight feet in height. If a planted buffer is used, such 
buffer strip shall be not less than eight feet in width and shall be composed of 
evergreen trees or shrubs which at planting will be at least four feet high and at 
maturity will be not less eight feet high. This requirement may be modified by 
the board of adjustment where sufficient natural buffering exists. 

2) Per §Sec. 36-64(g) Ingress/egress. All uses in this district abutting the major 
thoroughfares, being U.S. Highway 64/74, N.C. Highway 9, or Buffalo Creek 
Road, shall have access only from such thoroughfares and shall be allowed only 
one means of ingress/egress for each 150 feet of frontage or fraction thereof. 
All ingress/egress openings, for both one-way or two-way traffic, shall be a 
minimum of 15 feet wide and a maximum of 30 feet wide, measured at the road 
right-of-way line, unless otherwise required by the state department of 
transportation. 

3) Per §Sec. 36-64(h) Landscaping. Landscaped traffic delineators are required 
within the front yard of the commercial site extending the full width of the front 
yard excepting to allow for entrances and exits. Delineators shall begin at the 
edge of the right-of-way or six feet from the edge of the pavement, whichever 
is greater, and shall extend a minimum of two feet toward the front of the 
structure. The area shall be planted and maintained with grass, flowers, and/or 
shrubs not high enough to obstruct a driver's view of traffic. 

4) Sec. 36-218(a). Off-street parking required. Off-street automobile storage or 
parking space shall be provided on every lot on which any of the following uses 
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are hereafter established. The number of parking spaces provided shall be at 
least as great as the number specified below for various uses. Each space shall 
be provided with vehicular access to a street or alley and shall be provided 
with adequate space for turning so that no vehicle shall be required to back into 
the street except from space used for single- or two-family dwellings. 
Commercial parking spaces shall measure at least nine feet by 18 feet. To 
ensure orderly parking, each parking space shall be appropriately delineated 
as determined by the zoning administrator. 

Staff Analysis:  

 Staff have analyzed the submitted application and supporting material. Staff 
have made the following determination: The lot was considered a legal non-
conformity prior to the change in use. Upon the proposed change, the property must 
be brought into compliance. However, the location of the structure, and surrounding 
topography, make conformance difficult. Staff understand the need for a safe, 
conforming site but recognize the site constraints encountered by the applicant. Staff 
do not support the variance request, and recommend denial, unless the applicant 

hazard. Per the attached survey, almost all of the parking is found within the public 
right-of-way and may constitute a safety hazard. Per the submitted plans, the 
applicant has failed to illustrate they will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to 
the general welfare of the public.  

Staff Recommendation is to review the application on the basis of the following 
criteria and make a determination to grant or deny the variance. 

1) Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography that are 
not applicable to other lands or structures in the same district? 

2) Will granting the variance requested confer upon the applicant any special 
privileges that are denied to other residents of the district in which the property 
is located? 

3) Would a literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive 
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other residents of the district in 
which the property is located? 

4) Will the requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare? 

5) Are the special circumstances the result of the actions of the applicant?  What 
are any special circumstances due to? 

6) Is the variance requested is the minimum necessary for the proposed use of the 
land, building or structure? 

 
 

Thomasina and Corey Coile  2400/2414 Memorial Highway, they own property in 
Riverbend and moving permanently to lake lure from Georgia  they fell in love with 
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Lake Lure and they want to open their business  they are naming it the Lake Lure 
Station  Corey presented some pictures  you see that the parking spaces have 
been change from pull in and pull out to parallel  Mrs. Coile called the NCDOT for a 
meeting Mike and Rick were invited and attended that meeting  DOT said that it 

 to parallel parking and that they deemed 
it safe. Mrs. Colie presented copy of DOT letter to board.     

Mrs. Coile - The type of business they are opening up is family friendly rooms such 
as scape rooms, you will not have 40 cars coming in at the same time because are 
going to be scheduled ahead of time, the other business will be axe throwing and 
this is only going to be planned as schedule  so we feel 
parking.  

David DiOrio  mentioned that the ride of way will have to go to town council and not 
come back to BOA  so this board will only to approve the variance. 

Close case for deliberation  Greg Gardner says that the email from Antoine Boyce 
is good enough evidence for this to be approved.   

Greg Gardner made a motion to grant a variance for the current parking lot, based 
on the letter from DOT stating that the parking is safe, Mark Windfeldt seconded and 
they all voted in favor.      

C. Variance ZV2024016  property owner, Thomas Hausle, is applying for a 
variance to increase the maximum allowed land disturbance from 50% to 

address is 239 Hawthorne Drive/Tax parcel #1633719. The Property is zoned 
residential.  

 
Rick Carpenters addressed the board with the following:  
Thomas Hausle is seeking a variance to exceed the allowed disturbance limit on a 
steep slope project. The property is addressed 239 Hawthorne Dr., Lake Lure, NC 
(Parcel #1633719) and is in the Residential (R-1) Zoning District.   

Additional Information for the Board: 

5) Per §Sec.36-399(1) (a). No more than 50 percent of a lot may be disturbed; 
provided, however, the disturbance area on any lot shall not be required to be 
less than 7,500 square feet, nor may the disturbance area on any lot exceed 
15,000 square feet.  

6) Per §Sec.36-398(1). Minimum alterations. Earth moving shall be limited to the 
minimum required for building foundations, driveways, drainage control 
structures and other approved improvements and immediate areas 
surrounding the building, structure, road driveway, drainage structure or other 
approved improvements. With the exception of approved stockpiling or 
restoration efforts, substantial earth moving beyond that required for the 
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installation or construction of approved buildings, structures, driveways, 
roads, or drainage structures shall not be permitted.  

7) Per §Sec.36-398(2) Cut and fill. Unless otherwise specifically approved by the 
town, cut slopes shall be no steeper than 1½ half horizontal to one vertical 
(1½:1) and fill slopes shall not be steeper than two horizontal to one vertical 
(2:1). Slopes exceeding 35 feet in height shall be benched at 35-foot intervals. 

8) Per §Sec.36-396(4). Geotechnical analysis and report. This analysis and report 
shall address the existing geology, topographic and hydrologic conditions of 
the site, including an evaluation of the ability of the site to accommodate the 
proposed activity. Such analysis and report shall contain a professional opinion 
regarding slope stability, soil-bearing capacity, the potential for landslide or 
other geological hazards and their potential impact on structures or 
surrounding properties, and any other pertinent information. The analysis and 
report shall then be used by a qualified licensed professional engineer or 
qualified licensed architect to create a design that is structurally sound and 
addresses the design elements outlined in this article. 

Staff Analysis:  

 Staff have analyzed the submitted application and supporting material. Staff 
have made the following determination: Throughout the life of the project the 
applicant has deviated from the approved plans and exceeded the allowed 
disturbance limit. Due to this, the applicant will implement restoration efforts to 
compensate for the loss. This variance request is a new deviation that the applicant 
would like to implement to bench cut what would otherwise be a vertical cut. I 
recommend the board analyze all available evidence to determine if the applicant 
has a valid case to further deviate from town ordinance requirements. The only 
evidence submitted to staff is a partial site plan without elevations.   

Staff Recommendation is to review the application on the basis of the following 
criteria and make a determination to grant or deny the variance: 

7) Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography that are 
not applicable to other lands or structures in the same district? 

8) Will granting the variance requested confer upon the applicant any special 
privileges that are denied to other residents of the district in which the property 
is located? 

9) Would a literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive 
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other residents of the district in 
which the property is located? 

10)Will the requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare? 

11)Are the special circumstances the result of the actions of the applicant?  What 
are any special circumstances due to? 
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12)Is the variance requested is the minimum necessary for the proposed use of the 
land, building or structure? 

 
Neil Gurney made a motion to approve the variance with the conditions that it will be 
approved only on the red lines on the  

 

VIII. AUGUST DEPARTMENT REPORT  

None  
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Neil Gurney made a motion to adjourned Kimberly Sayles seconded, and they all voted 
in favor, the meeting ended at 2:54 p.m.  
 

 
 
 

ATTEST:  
 
 
____________________________   _______________________           
Elba A. Willette, Town Clerk                                  Greg Gardner, Chair 
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Development Review Committee September 9, 2024
Proposed Revision of Marathon office Buildings Plan Review

*This project was initially reviewed and approved March26, 2024. This is revision of both building and
site plans*

Fire Chief/Emergency Management comments
Will not require Sprinklers.
Knox Box needs to be installed
Addressing signage will need to be in compliance with town ordnances.
Fire Extinguisher install so that the travel distance does not exceed 75�
Exit signage for all exit doors.
No substantial change from original proposal

Public Works Director comments:
Sewer connection has been approved by NCDEQ

County Building Inspector comments:
The main concern was whether the currently portable 480sf building can be considered as a
commercial building. Building Inspections, Shane Dotson, reviewed and determined that the
building is a �properly labeled NC modular� that, according to Office of Fire Marshall, to be
considered in same major as any other modular, built to building code, structure.
Will have to be set on engineered and building inspector approved permanent foundation.
At this point, certification of whether building is a �Residential modular� or �Commercial
modular� has not be provided. As a result, must either provide engineered plans and evidence
that framing/insulation meets commercial standards or the modular manufacturer�s
certification of �Commercial� construction.
Building Inspections, Lee Pace, pointed out ADA bathroom requirement.
Will handle any other issues in field after construction begins.

Zoning Permitting comments:
Need adequate documentation that the construction trailer can actually be considered as a
modular building and meet zoning and state building code. It is his opinion that the
construction trailer should be considered as a �mobile home� under the Town�s zoning and is
prohibited for the permanent business office use.
Issues with the outside storage of materials, shipping container, work equipment. Variances
granted with March approval of the original and similar project are being voided with the
discontinued SUP2024002 approval.
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